Emisor

Grupo Prival S.A.

LATINEX HOLDINGS
INC.

LATINEX HOLDINGS
INC.

MHC Holding LTD.

MHC Holding LTD.

LOS ANDES FUND
SA

ULTRA STAR INC.

CM REALTY -
FONDO

Empresa General de
Inversiones S.A.
Empresa General de
Inversiones S.A.
GRUPO
FINANCIERO BG
S.A.

GRUPO
FINANCIERO BG
S.A.

METRO HOLDING
ENTERPRISES INC.
METRO STRATEGIC
INCOME FUND

INC.

FONDO GLOBAL DE
INVERSIONES S.A.
Financiera
Automotriz S.A.
Financiera
Automotriz S.A.
Panama Latam Fixed
Income Fund Inc.
PRIMA S.1.I. S.A.

MMG Fixed Income
Fund

Fondo Gral. de
Inversiones
Multiprosperity Fixed
Income Fund

Grupo Melo S.A.

Fecha Pago

27-Dec-19
27-Dec-19

27-Dec-19

23-Dec-19
23-Dec-19
17-Dec-19

13-Dec-19
16-Dec-19

13-Dec-19

13-Dec-19

12-Dec-19

12-Dec-19

16-Dec-19

11-Dec-19

13-Dec-19

16-Dec-19

16-Dec-19

10-Dec-19

10-Dec-19
10-Dec-19

06-Dec-19

06-Dec-19

06-Dec-19
06-Dec-19

19-Dec-19
13-Dec-19

13-Dec-19

18-Dec-19
18-Dec-19
25-Nov-19

25-Nov-19
29-Nov-19

29-Nov-19

29-Nov-19

29-Nov-19

29-Nov-19

29-Nov-19

29-Nov-19

29-Nov-19

29-Nov-19

29-Nov-19

29-Nov-19

29-Nov-19
29-Nov-19

29-Nov-19

29-Nov-19

29-Nov-19
29-Nov-19

Emision

GPRI
LTXHB

LTXH

MHCH
MHCH
ANDESFUND

ULTRAFUND
CMREALTYFUND

EGIN

EGIN

BGFG

BGFG

METH

METROSIF

FGLOBAL

FASA

FASA

PANLATF

PRIMASII
MMGFIF

FGIN

MPROSPERITYFUN
D

MELO
PBFA

Dividendo por
Accion

1.5100000000
0.0250000000

0.0250000000

0.6000000000
0.3500000000
0.5421397000

0.1956305000
0.1200000000

1.1700000000
0.7300000000

0.6200000000

0.5800000000

0.1700000000

0.0049759677

0.0413707440
0.7500000000
0.2500000000
0.4302829415

0.6000000000
0.0465000000

0.0035214885
0.0044273300

0.1342000000
0.0045301604

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000
0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

Observacion

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

%
%

%

%
%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%
%

%

%

%
%




Emisor

PRIVAL BOND
FUND

Grupo ASSA S.A.

Unién Nacional de
Empresas S.A.
Union Nacional de
Empresas S.A.
Grupo ASSA S.A.

FONDO GLOBAL DE
INVERSIONES S.A.

ULTRA STAR INC.

LOS ANDES FUND
S.A.

METRO STRATEGIC
INCOME FUND

INC.

CM REALTY -
FONDO

Panama Latam Fixed
Income Fund Inc.
FONDO GLOBAL DE
INVERSIONES S.A.
MMG Fixed Income
Fund

Fondo Gral. de
Inversiones

PRIVAL BOND
FUND
Multiprosperity Fixed
Income Fund

Grupo Melo S.A.

PANAMA REAL
ESTATE
DEVELOPMENT
FUND INC
PANAMA REAL
ESTATE
DEVELOPMENT
FUND INC

G.B. Group
Corporation

CM REALTY -
FONDO

ULTRA STAR INC.

LOS ANDES FUND
SA

Fecha Pago

03-Dec-19
02-Dec-19

02-Dec-19

03-Dec-19
19-Nov-19

18-Nov-19
18-Nov-19

15-Nov-19

15-Nov-19

14-Nov-19

13-Nov-19

13-Nov-19

12-Nov-19

12-Nov-19

12-Nov-19

11-Nov-19
31-Oct-19

29-Oct-19

11-Oct-19

15-Oct-19

15-Oct-19
15-Oct-19

19-Nov-19
15-Nov-19

15-Nov-19

19-Nov-19
31-Oct-19

25-Oct-19
25-Oct-19

31-Oct-19

31-Oct-19
31-Oct-19
31-Oct-19
31-Oct-19
31-Oct-19
31-Oct-19
31-Oct-19

31-Oct-19
30-Sep-19

30-Sep-19

04-Oct-19
30-Sep-19

27-Sep-19
27-Sep-19

Emision

ASSA
UNEM

UNEMB

ASSA
FGLOBAL

ULTRAFUND
ANDESFUND

METROSIF

CMREALTYFUND
PANLATF

FGLOBAL

MMGFIF

FGIN

PBFA
MPROSPERITYFUN

D
MELO

REDFUNINCOME

REDFUNRENTAM

GBGR

CMREALTYFUND

ULTRAFUND
ANDESFUND

Dividendo por
Accion

0.6000000000
0.4900000000

0.4900000000

0.6000000000
0.0454679880

0.1855620000
0.3754534000

0.0051411740

0.1200000000
0.4443068090
0.0454679880
0.0465000000
0.0037580999
0.0046900620
0.0045695200

0.1342000000
14.0000000000

19.0000000000

0.2700000000
0.1200000000

0.1930447000
0.3878388000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

Observacion

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

%
%

%

%
%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%
%

%

%




Emisor

IS Holding Group
S.A.

PRIMA S.I.I. S.A.

Panama Latam Fixed
Income Fund Inc.
FONDO RENTA FIJA
VALOR S.A.
FONDO GLOBAL DE
INVERSIONES S.A.
PRIVAL REAL
ESTATE FUND S.A.
Fondo Gral. de
Inversiones

Grupo Melo S.A.

Multiprosperity Fixed
Income Fund

MMG Fixed Income
Fund

PRIVAL BOND
FUND

IS Holding Group
S.A.

LATINEX HOLDINGS
INC.

LATINEX HOLDINGS
INC.

MHC Holding LTD.

CM REALTY -
FONDO

Panama Latam Fixed
Income Fund Inc.
GRUPO
FINANCIERO BG
S.A.

G.B. Group
Corporation

ULTRA STAR INC.

LOS ANDES FUND
S.A.

Financiera
Automotriz S.A.
METRO HOLDING
ENTERPRISES INC.
FONDO GLOBAL DE
INVERSIONES S.A.

Fecha Pago

09-Oct-19

11-Oct-19
08-Oct-19

07-Oct-19
10-Oct-19
09-Oct-19
07-Oct-19

07-Oct-19
07-Oct-19

08-Oct-19
07-Oct-19
30-Sep-19
27-Sep-19
27-Sep-19

26-Sep-19
16-Sep-19

10-Sep-19

12-Sep-19

11-Sep-19

13-Sep-19
13-Sep-19

16-Sep-19
16-Sep-19

10-Sep-19

03-Oct-19

30-Sep-19
30-Sep-19

30-Sep-19
30-Sep-19
30-Sep-19
30-Sep-19

30-Sep-19
30-Sep-19

30-Sep-19
30-Sep-19
24-Sep-19
13-Sep-19
13-Sep-19

19-Sep-19
30-Aug-19

30-Aug-19

30-Aug-19

04-Sep-19

29-Aug-19
29-Aug-19

30-Aug-19
30-Aug-19

30-Aug-19

Emision

ISHO

PRIMASII
PANLATF

FVALOR

FGLOBAL

PREALFUND

FGIN

MELO
MPROSPERITYFUN

D
MMGFIF
PBFA
ISHO
LTXHB
LTXH

MHCH
CMREALTYFUND

PANLATF

BGFG

GBGR

ULTRAFUND
ANDESFUND

FASA

METH

FGLOBAL

Dividendo por

Accion
0.3500000000

0.6000000000
0.4301207840

0.0115227126

0.0426964480

19.3261747211

0.0039741025

0.1342000000
0.0044210600

0.0465000000

0.0045315118

5.5000000000

0.0250000000

0.0250000000

0.3500000000
0.1200000000

0.4439885424

0.5800000000

0.2601000000

0.1987303000
0.2576752000

0.2500000000

0.1700000000

0.0431471340

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

Observacion

menos 0.00

menos 0.00
menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00
menos 0.00
menos 0.00
menos 0.00
menos 0.00
menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00
menos 0.00

menos 0.00

%

%
%

%

%

%

%
%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%




Emisor

Fondo Gral. de
Inversiones

MMG Fixed Income
Fund

PRIVAL BOND
FUND

Grupo Melo S.A.

Multiprosperity Fixed
Income Fund

Union Nacional de
Empresas S.A.
LATINEX HOLDINGS
INC.

LATINEX HOLDINGS
INC.

Unién Nacional de
Empresas S.A.

Grupo ASSA S.A.

CM REALTY -
FONDO

FONDO GLOBAL DE
INVERSIONES S.A.
ULTRA STAR INC.

LOS ANDES FUND
S.A.

MMG Fixed Income
Fund

Fondo Gral. de
Inversiones

Panama Latam Fixed
Income Fund Inc.
Multiprosperity Fixed
Income Fund

Grupo Melo S.A.

PRIVAL BOND
FUND
Corporacién
Microfinanciera
PANAMA REAL
ESTATE
DEVELOPMENT
FUND INC
PANAMA REAL
ESTATE
DEVELOPMENT
FUND INC

Fecha Pago

06-Sep-19
09-Sep-19
06-Sep-19

06-Sep-19
06-Sep-19

02-Sep-19
29-Aug-19
29-Aug-19
02-Sep-19

03-Sep-19
15-Aug-19

14-Aug-19

13-Aug-19
13-Aug-19

09-Aug-19
07-Aug-19
09-Aug-19
07-Aug-19

07-Aug-19
07-Aug-19

18-Jul-19

19-Jul-19

15-Jul-19

30-Aug-19
30-Aug-19
30-Aug-19

30-Aug-19
30-Aug-19

15-Aug-19
15-Aug-19
15-Aug-19
15-Aug-19

20-Aug-19
31-Jul-19

31-Jul-19

31-Jul-19
31-Jul-19

31-Jul-19
31-Jul-19
31-Jul-19
31-Jul-19

31-Jul-19
31-Jul-19

09-Dec-15

28-Jun-19

28-Jun-19

Emision

FGIN

MMGFIF

PBFA

MELO
MPROSPERITYFUN

D
UNEM
LTXHB
LTXH
UNEMB

ASSA
CMREALTYFUND

FGLOBAL

ULTRAFUND
ANDESFUND

MMGFIF

FGIN

PANLATF
MPROSPERITYFUN

D
MELO

PBFA

MIBA

REDFUNINCOME

REDFUNRENTAM

Dividendo por

Accion

0.0038557050

0.0465000000

0.0046800338

0.1342000000
0.0045715300

0.4900000000

0.0150000000

0.0150000000

0.4900000000

0.6000000000
0.1200000000

0.0424259330

0.1845437000
0.3941944000

0.0465000000

0.0042355703

0.4472095730

0.0045526400

0.1342000000
0.0046843347

0.0063280000

34.0000000000

45.0000000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

Observacion

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

%

%

%

%
%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%
%

%

%




Emisor

Grupo Bandelta
Holding Corp

CM REALTY -
FONDO

PRIMA S.II. S.A.

FONDO GLOBAL DE
INVERSIONES S.A.

ULTRA STAR INC.

LOS ANDES FUND
SA

PRIVAL REAL
ESTATE FUND S.A.

FONDO RENTA FIJA
VALOR S.A.

Fondo Gral. de
Inversiones

Panama Latam Fixed
Income Fund Inc.
MMG Fixed Income
Fund

PRIVAL BOND
FUND

G.B. Group
Corporation

Grupo Melo S.A.

Multiprosperity Fixed
Income Fund

IS Holding Group
S.A.

Corporacién
Microfinanciera
MHC Holding LTD.

LATINEX HOLDINGS
INC.

LATINEX HOLDINGS
INC.

CM REALTY -
FONDO

ULTRA STARINC.

LOS ANDES FUND
S.A

Panama Latam Fixed
Income Fund Inc.
Empresa General de
Inversiones S.A.

Fecha Pago

30-Dec-19
15-Jul-19

15-Jul-19
10-Jul-19

12-Jul-19
12-Jul-19

10-Jul-19
08-Jul-19
08-Jul-19
09-Jul-19
09-Jul-19
08-Jul-19
05-Jul-19

08-Jul-19
05-Jul-19

05-Jul-19
27-Jun-19

27-Jun-19
27-Jun-19

27-Jun-19
17-Jun-19

14-Jun-19
14-Jun-19

11-Jun-19

14-Jun-19

28-Jun-19

08-Jul-19
27-Jun-19

28-Jun-19
28-Jun-19

28-Jun-19
28-Jun-19
28-Jun-19
28-Jun-19
28-Jun-19
28-Jun-19
28-Jun-19

28-Jun-19
28-Jun-19

26-Jun-19
29-May-18

20-Jun-19
14-Jun-19

14-Jun-19
31-May-19

31-May-19
31-May-19

31-May-19

31-May-19

Emision

GBHCO075PREFC

CMREALTYFUND

PRIMASII
FGLOBAL

ULTRAFUND
ANDESFUND

PREALFUND

FVALOR

FGIN

PANLATF

MMGFIF

PBFA

GBGR

MELO
MPROSPERITYFUN
D

ISHO

MIBA

MHCH
LTXHB

LTXH

CMREALTYFUND

ULTRAFUND
ANDESFUND

PANLATF

EGIN

Dividendo por

Accion

0

0.1200000000

0.6000000000
0.0421654900

0.1983723000
0.3901395000

19.3478881037

0.0114469804

0.0035729240

0.4321772363

0.0465000000

0.0045263223

0.2520000000

0.1342000000
0.0044025000

0.3500000000

0.0100000000

0.3500000000
0.0250000000

0.0250000000

0.1200000000

0.1842325000
0.3826749000

0.4462187608

0.7300000000

7.500000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

Observacion

menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00
menos 0.00
menos 0.00
menos 0.00
menos 0.00
menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00

%

%
%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%
%

%

%
%

%

%

%




Emisor

FONDO GLOBAL DE
INVERSIONES S.A.
GRUPO
FINANCIERO BG
SA

MultiBank Inc.

MMG Fixed Income
Fund

METRO HOLDING
ENTERPRISES INC.
Fondo Gral. de
Inversiones

PRIVAL BOND
FUND

Grupo Melo S.A.

Multiprosperity Fixed
Income Fund
Financiera
Automotriz S.A.
Grupo ASSA S.A.

Bayport Enterprises
S.A.

Unién Nacional de
Empresas S.A.

Union Nacional de
Empresas S.A.
LATINEX HOLDINGS
INC.

LATINEX HOLDINGS
INC.

LA HIPOTECARIA
(HOLDING) INC.

LA HIPOTECARIA
(HOLDING) INC.

CM REALTY -
FONDO

Tower Corporation

ULTRA STAR INC.

LOS ANDES FUND
S.A.

Panama Latam Fixed
Income Fund Inc.
FONDO GLOBAL DE
INVERSIONES S.A.

Fecha Pago

10-Jun-19

12-Jun-19

26-Dec-19
10-Jun-19

14-Jun-19
07-Jun-19
07-Jun-19

07-Jun-19
07-Jun-19

17-Jun-19

03-Jun-19
30-May-19

03-Jun-19

03-Jun-19

30-May-19
30-May-19
16-Dec-19
16-Dec-19
15-May-19

16-May-19
16-May-19
16-May-19

10-May-19
10-May-19

09-May-19

31-May-19

31-May-19

31-May-19
31-May-19
31-May-19
31-May-19

31-May-19
31-May-19

30-May-19

21-May-19
20-May-19

15-May-19
15-May-19
15-May-19

15-May-19

30-Apr-19

14-Dec-18
30-Apr-19
30-Apr-19

30-Apr-19
30-Apr-19

30-Apr-19

Emision

FGLOBAL

BGFG

MULTO775PREFA
MMGFIF

METH

FGIN

PBFA

MELO

MPROSPERITYFUN
D
FASA

ASSA
BAYP

UNEMB

UNEM

LTXHB

LTXH

HIPHO675PREFI

HIPHO675PREFH

CMREALTYFUND

TOWC
ULTRAFUND
ANDESFUND

PANLATF

FGLOBAL

MMGFIF

Dividendo por

Accion
0.0435657500

0.5800000000

0
0.0465000000

0.1700000000

0.0041762807

0.0046705495

0.1342000000
0.0045446000

0.2500000000

0.6000000000

45.0000000000

0.4900000000

0.4900000000

0.0150000000

0.0150000000

0

0

0.1200000000

0.2500000000
0.2050084000
0.2931300000

0.4315940280

0.0420987380

0.0465000000

0.000000

0.000000

8.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

6.750000

6.750000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

91

91

365

365

Observacion

menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00
menos 0.00
menos 0.00
menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00
menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00
menos 0.00
menos 0.00
menos 0.00
menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00
menos 0.00

menos 0.00

%
%

%
%

%

%

%

%
%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%




Emisor

MMG Fixed Income
Fund

Fondo Gral. de
Inversiones
PRIVAL BOND
FUND

Grupo Melo S.A.

MultiBank Inc.
PRIMA S.1.I. S.A.
ULTRA STAR INC.

LOS ANDES FUND
S.A.

G.B. Group
Corporation

FONDO GLOBAL DE
INVERSIONES S.A.
CM REALTY -
FONDO

Grupo Prival S.A.

Grupo Bandelta
Holding Corp

MMG Fixed Income
Fund

Multiprosperity Fixed
Income Fund

Fondo Gral. de
Inversiones

Panama Latam Fixed
Income Fund Inc.
PRIVAL REAL
ESTATE FUND S.A.
PRIVAL BOND
FUND

FONDO RENTA FIJA
VALOR S.A.

Grupo Melo S.A.

IS Holding Group
S.A.

MHC Holding LTD.

LATINEX HOLDINGS
INC.
LATINEX HOLDINGS
INC.

Fecha Pago

08-May-19
08-May-19

07-May-19
28-Nov-19
17-Apr-19
16-Apr-19
16-Apr-19

15-Apr-19
10-Apr-19
15-Apr-19

30-Oct-19
30-Oct-19

08-Apr-19
08-Apr-19
05-Apr-19
10-Apr-19
09-Apr-19
05-Apr-19
05-Apr-19

05-Apr-19
05-Apr-19

28-Mar-19
28-Mar-19

28-Mar-19

15-Mar-19

30-Apr-19
30-Apr-19
30-Apr-19
08-Apr-19

29-Mar-19
29-Mar-19

04-Apr-19
29-Mar-19

29-Mar-19

29-Mar-19
29-Mar-19
29-Mar-19
29-Mar-19
29-Mar-19
29-Mar-19
29-Mar-19

29-Mar-19
27-Mar-19

21-Mar-19
15-Mar-19

15-Mar-19

28-Feb-19

Emision

FGIN

PBFA

MELO
MULTO7PREFA
PRIMASII
ULTRAFUND
ANDESFUND

GBGR

FGLOBAL

CMREALTYFUND

GPRIO70PREFB
GBHCO075PREFC

MMGFIF
MPROSPERITYFUN
D

FGIN

PANLATF
PREALFUND

PBFA

FVALOR

MELO
ISHO

MHCH
LTXHB

LTXH

CMREALTYFUND

Dividendo por
Accion

0.0043031358
0.0045194461

0.1342000000
0

0.6000000000
0.2070763000
0.3525227000

0.2520000000
0.0441844290
0.1200000000

0
0

0.0465000000
0.0045355800
0.0038843307
0.4460943062
19.4021396900
0.0046815375
0.0113630861

0.1342000000
0.3500000000

0.3500000000
0.0250000000

0.0250000000

0.1100000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
7.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

7.000000
7.500000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

92

92
30

360

360
360

Observacion

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

%

%

%
%
%

%

%

%
%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%
%

%
%

%




Emisor

CM REALTY -
FONDO

ULTRA STAR INC.

LOS ANDES FUND
S.A.

Financiera
Automotriz S.A.
Panama Latam Fixed
Income Fund Inc.
METRO HOLDING
ENTERPRISES INC.
Empresa General de
Inversiones S.A.
GRUPO
FINANCIERO BG
S.A.

FONDO GLOBAL DE
INVERSIONES S.A.
Fondo Gral. de
Inversiones

PRIVAL BOND
FUND

MMG Fixed Income
Fund

Multiprosperity Fixed
Income Fund

Grupo Melo S.A.

LOS ANDES FUND
SA
ULTRA STAR INC.

Grupo ASSA S.A.

Unién Nacional de
Empresas S.A.

Union Nacional de
Empresas S.A.

CM REALTY -
FONDO

FONDO GLOBAL DE
INVERSIONES S.A.
LA HIPOTECARIA
(HOLDING) INC.
Panama Latam Fixed
Income Fund Inc.
BANCO ALIADO
S.A.

Fecha Pago

18-Mar-19
18-Mar-19

15-Mar-19
13-Mar-19
15-Mar-19
15-Mar-19

12-Mar-19

15-Mar-19
11-Mar-19
12-Mar-19
12-Mar-19
12-Mar-19

07-Mar-19
28-Feb-19

28-Feb-19
01-Mar-19
01-Mar-19

01-Mar-19
15-Feb-19
11-Feb-19
16-Sep-19
12-Feb-19

13-Sep-19

28-Feb-19
28-Feb-19

28-Feb-19

28-Feb-19

28-Feb-19

28-Feb-19

28-Feb-19

28-Feb-19

28-Feb-19

28-Feb-19

28-Feb-19

28-Feb-19

28-Feb-19
01-Feb-19

01-Feb-19
15-Feb-19
15-Feb-19

15-Feb-19

30-Jan-19

31-Jan-19

31-Jan-19

Emision

ULTRAFUND
ANDESFUND

FASA

PANLATF

METH

EGIN

BGFG

FGLOBAL

FGIN

PBFA

MMGFIF
MPROSPERITYFUN

D
MELO

ANDESFUND

ULTRAFUND
ASSA
UNEM

UNEMB

CMREALTYFUND

FGLOBAL

HIPHO675PREFB

PANLATF

BALIO725PREFA

Dividendo por
Accion

0.1348899000
0.2868098000

0.2500000000
0.4027639255
0.1700000000
0.7300000000

0.5800000000

0.0383578100
0.0037234000
0.0042284384
0.0465000000
0.0040855600

0.1847000000
0.3642134000

0.1733662000
0.6000000000
0.4100000000

0.4100000000
0.1100000000
0.0428165900
0

0.4461959138

0

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000
0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

6.750000

0.000000

7.250000

92

92

365

360

Observacion

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

%
%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%
%

%
%
%

%

%

%

%

%




Emisor

MMG Fixed Income
Fund

Fondo Gral. de
Inversiones

Grupo Melo S.A.

Multiprosperity Fixed
Income Fund
PRIVAL BOND
FUND

G.B. Group
Corporation

CM REALTY -
FONDO

FONDO GLOBAL DE
INVERSIONES S.A.
Panama Latam Fixed
Income Fund Inc.

MMG Fixed Income
Fund

PRIVAL REAL
ESTATE FUND S.A.

Fondo Gral. de
Inversiones

Grupo Melo S.A.

PRIVAL BOND
FUND
Multiprosperity Fixed
Income Fund

IS Holding Group
S.A.
GRUPO APC S.A.

GRUPO APC S.A.
Grupo Prival S.A.
MultiBank Inc.
MultiBank Inc.

Corporacion de
Finanzas del Pais
S.A.

Grupo Bandelta
Holding Corp
Grupo Bandelta
Holding Corp
Grupo Prival S.A.

Fecha Pago

08-Feb-19
07-Feb-19

07-Feb-19
07-Feb-19

07-Feb-19
29-Jan-19
15-Jan-19
11-Jan-19
14-Jan-19
10-Jan-19
11-Jan-19
08-Jan-19

08-Jan-19
08-Jan-19

07-Jan-19
08-Jan-19

21-Jan-19
21-Jan-19
30-Jul-19
05-Jul-19
26-Jun-19
15-May-19

30-Apr-19
30-Apr-19

30-Apr-19
30-Apr-19

31-Jan-19

31-Jan-19

31-Jan-19
31-Jan-19

31-Jan-19

18-Jan-19

31-Dec-18

31-Dec-18

31-Dec-18

31-Dec-18

31-Dec-18

31-Dec-18

31-Dec-18
31-Dec-18

31-Dec-18

26-Dec-18

14-Dec-18
14-Dec-18

Emision

MMGFIF

FGIN

MELO
MPROSPERITYFUN

D
PBFA

GBGR
CMREALTYFUND
FGLOBAL
PANLATF
MMGFIF
PREALFUND
FGIN

MELO
PBFA

MPROSPERITYFUN
D

ISHO

GAPCC

GAPCB
GPRIO65PREFA
MULTO7PREFB
MULTO775PREFA
CFPAO81PREFA

GBHCO075PREFB
GBHCO075PREFA

GPRIO65PREFA
GBHCO0775PREFE

Dividendo por
Accion

0.0465000000
0.0040850558

0.1847000000
0.0042955800

0.0046659070
0.2520000000
0.1100000000
0.0436766530
0.4444965671
0.0465000000
19.4188078000
0.0040892777

0.1847000000
0.0046500270

0.0043011800
0.3500000000

0.0284150000
0.0284150000
0

0
0
0

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000
0.000000
6.500000
7.000000
8.000000
8.100000

7.500000

7.500000

6.500000
7.750000

91
91
92
30

31

31

90
31

360
360
360
365

360

360

360
360

Observacion

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

menos

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

%

%
%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%
%

%

%

%
%
%
%
%
%

%

%

%
%




Dividendo por

) Observacion
Accion

Emisor Fecha Pago Emision

Grupo Bandelta

Holding Corp

BANESCO S.A. 30-Apr-19 BANEO7PREFD 0 7.500000 90 360 menos 0.00 %
BANESCO S.A. 30-Apr-19 BANEO7PREFC 0 7.500000 90 360 menos 0.00 %
BANESCO S.A. 30-Apr-19 BANEO7PREFB 0 7.500000 90 360 menos 0.00 %
Grupo Bandelta 30-Apr-19 GBHCO075PREFC 0 7.500000 31 360 menos 0.00 %
Holding Corp

Grupo Prival S.A. 30-Apr-19 GPRIO70PREFB 0 7.000000 90 360 menos 0.00 %
BANESCO S.A. 30-Apr-19 BANEO7PREFA 0 7.500000 90 360 menos 0.00 %
G.B. Group 15-Apr-19 GBGRO7PREFB 0 7.000000 90 360 menos 0.00 %
Corporation

G.B. Group 15-Apr-19 GBGRO0625PREFA 0 6.250000 90 360 menos 0.00 %
Corporation

Corporacion de 15-Apr-19 CFPAO81PREFB 0 8.100000 31 365 menos 0.00 %
Finanzas del Pais

S.A.

Corporacion de 15-Apr-19 CFPAO81PREFA 0 8.100000 31 365 menos 0.00 %
Finanzas del Pais

S.A.

MultiBank Inc. 05-Apr-19 MULTO067PREFD 0 6.700000 90 360 menos 0.00 %
MultiBank Inc. 05-Apr-19 MULTO75PREFC 0 7.500000 90 360 menos 0.00 %
MultiBank Inc. 05-Apr-19 MULTO7PREFB 0 7.000000 90 360 menos 0.00 %
Grupo Bandelta 01-Apr-19 GBHCO75PREFA 0 7.500000 30 360 menos 0.00 %
Holding Corp

Grupo Bandelta 01-Apr-19 GBHCO75PREFC 0 7.500000 30 360 menos 0.00 %
Holding Corp

Grupo Bandelta 01-Apr-19 GBHCO775PREFE 0 7.750000 30 360 menos 0.00 %
Holding Corp

Universal Policy 01-Apr-19 UPIVO6PREFB 0 6.000000 90 360 menos 0.00 %
Investment Vehicle

Ltd

Grupo Bandelta 01-Apr-19 GBHCO75PREFB 0 7.500000 30 360 menos 0.00 %
Holding Corp

Towerbank 26-Mar-19 TOWIO065PREFC 0 6.500000 90 360 menos 0.00 %
International Inc.

Towerbank 26-Mar-19 TOWIO7PREFB 0 7.000000 90 360 menos 0.00 %
International Inc.

MultiBank Inc. 26-Mar-19 MULTO775PREFA 0 8.000000 90 360 menos 0.00 %
LA HIPOTECARIA 15-Mar-19 HIPHO675PREFC 0 6.750000 90 365 menos 0.00 %
(HOLDING) INC.

LA HIPOTECARIA 15-Mar-19 HIPHO675PREFF 0 6.750000 90 365 menos 0.00 %
(HOLDING) INC.

LA HIPOTECARIA 15-Mar-19 HIPHO0675PREFE 0 6.750000 90 365 menos 0.00 %

(HOLDING) INC.




Emisor

LA HIPOTECARIA
(HOLDING) INC.
LA HIPOTECARIA
(HOLDING) INC.
LA HIPOTECARIA
(HOLDING) INC.
Corporacién de
Finanzas del Pais
S.A.

LA HIPOTECARIA
(HOLDING) INC.
LA HIPOTECARIA
(HOLDING) INC.
Corporacién de
Finanzas del Pais
S.A.

LA HIPOTECARIA
(HOLDING) INC.
LA HIPOTECARIA
(HOLDING) INC.
BANCO ALIADO
S.A.

Grupo Bandelta
Holding Corp
MultiBank Inc.

MultiBank Inc.
MultiBank Inc.

Grupo Bandelta
Holding Corp

MultiBank Inc.
MultiBank Inc.

Grupo Bandelta
Holding Corp
Grupo Bandelta
Holding Corp
LATIN AMERICAN
KRAFT
INVESMENTS INC
Corporacién de
Finanzas del Pais
S.A.

Corporacion de
Finanzas del Pais
S.A.

Grupo Prival S.A.

Fecha Pago

15-Mar-19

15-Mar-19

15-Mar-19

15-Mar-19

15-Mar-19

15-Mar-19

15-Mar-19

15-Mar-19

15-Mar-19

13-Mar-19

28-Feb-19

28-Feb-19
28-Feb-19
28-Feb-19
28-Feb-19

28-Feb-19
28-Feb-19
28-Feb-19

28-Feb-19

28-Feb-19

15-Feb-19

15-Feb-19

30-Jan-19

Emision

HIPHO675PREFD

HIPHO675PREFB

HIPHO675PREFA

CFPA081PREFB

HIPHO7PREFA

HIPHO675PREFI

CFPAO81PREFA

HIPHO675PREFH

HIPHO675PREFG

BALIO725PREFA

GBHCO075PREFA

MULTO67PREFE
MULTO7PREFA
MULTO0670PREFF
GBHCO0775PREFE

MULTO7PREFC
MULTO067PREFB
GBHCO075PREFC

GBHCO075PREFB

LAKIO85PREFA

CFPAO81PREFB

CFPAO81PREFA

GPRIO70PREFB

Dividendo por

Accion

6.750000
0 6.750000
0 6.750000
0 8.100000
0 7.000000
0 6.750000
0 8.100000
0 6.750000
0 6.750000
0 7.250000
0 7.500000
0 6.700000
0 7.000000
0 6.700000
0 7.750000
0 7.000000

6.700000
0 7.500000
0 7.500000
0 8.500000
0 8.100000
0 8.100000
0 7.000000

90

90

28

90

90

28

90

90

90

29

92
92
92
29

92
92
29

29

90

31

31

92

365

365

365

365

365

365

365

360

360

360
360
360
360

360
360
360

360

360

365

365

360

Observacion

menos 0.00

menos 0.00
menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00
menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00
menos 0.00
menos 0.00
menos 0.00

menos 0.00
menos 0.00
menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00
menos 0.00

menos 0.00
menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00

menos 0.00

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%
%
%
%

%
%
%

%

%

%

%

%




Dividendo por

Emisor Fecha Pago Emision Observacion

Accion

Grupo Bandelta 30-Jan-19 GBHCO75PREFC 7.500000 .00 %
Holding Corp

Grupo Bandelta 30-Jan-19 GBHCO75PREFB 0 7.500000 31 360 menos 0.00 %
Holding Corp

Grupo Bandelta 30-Jan-19 GBHCO75PREFA 0 7.500000 31 360 menos 0.00 %
Holding Corp

Grupo Prival S.A. 30-Jan-19 GPRIO65PREFA 0 6.500000 92 360 menos 0.00 %
Grupo Bandelta 30-Jan-19 GBHCO775PREFE 0 7.750000 31 360 menos 0.00 %
Holding Corp

BANESCO S.A. 30-Jan-19 BANEO7PREFD 0 7.500000 92 360 menos 0.00 %
BANESCO S.A. 30-Jan-19 BANEO7PREFC 0 7.500000 92 360 menos 0.00 %
BANESCO S.A. 30-Jan-19 BANEO7PREFB 0 7.500000 92 360 menos 0.00 %
BANESCO S.A. 30-Jan-19 BANEO7PREFA 0 7.500000 92 360 menos 0.00 %
G.B. Group 15-Jan-19 GBGRO0625PREFA 0 6.250000 67 360 menos 0.00 %
Corporation

Corporacién de 15-Jan-19 CFPAO81PREFA 0 8.100000 31 365 menos 0.00 %
Finanzas del Pais

S.A.

G.B. Group 15-Jan-19 GBGRO7PREFB 0 7.000000 67 360 menos 0.00 %
Corporation

Corporacion de 15-Jan-19 CFPAO81PREFB 0 8.100000 31 365 menos 0.00 %
Finanzas del Pais

S.A.

MultiBank Inc. 07-Jan-19 MULTO75PREFC 0 7.500000 92 360 menos 0.00 %
MultiBank Inc. 07-Jan-19 MULTO7PREFB 0 7.000000 92 360 menos 0.00 %

MultiBank Inc. 07-Jan-19 MULTO067PREFD 0 6.700000 92 360 menos 0.00 %




